RESOLUTION NO. 14-19

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEATLAND APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE HOOPER STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, on November 27, 2018, the City Council adopted a resolution amending the adopted FY 2018-19 Budget, authorizing the City Manager to enter into a funding agreement with the Wheatland School District and authorizing the City Manager to proceed with design of the Hooper Street Improvement Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project's design engineer, Coastland Engineering, under the direction of the City Manager prepared and submitted improvement plans and technical specifications for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Staff has determined that no significant environmental impacts could occur as a result of this project and therefore the project is categorically exempt under CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the design engineer is pursuing an encroachment permit from Caltrans and the encroachment permit must be issued prior to the start of construction; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends to City Council that said project improvement plans and technical specifications be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ORDERED AND FOUND by the City Council of City of Wheatland, State of California, that the improvement plans and specifications for the Hooper Street Improvement Project are hereby approved by the City of Wheatland and the City Engineer is authorized to proceed with the bidding process.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of City of Wheatland, State of California this 23rd day of April 2019, by the following vote:

VEC.

NOES: ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
Joseph Henderson, Mayor		
	ATTEST:	
	Lisa J. Thomason, City Clerk	